Key management personnel hold £10,782 in share accounts with the Society (2019: £4,100). Amounts
deposited by key management personnel earn interest at the same rates offered to the public.

29. Post Balance Sheet events
There are no subsequent events to the balance sheet date.

30. Country-by-country reporting
Article 89 of CRD IV requires the Society to disclose the following information for the year ended 31
December 2020.

Name: Harpenden Building Society
Type of entity: Building Society
Nature of activity: Secured lending and deposit taking
Location: United Kingdom
Total Net Income: £6.4m
Profit before tax: £211k
Tax paid: £59k
Public subsidies received: £57k
Number of employees: 75

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

73

31. Prior year reclassification
The Statement of Comprehensive Income for 2019 is increased to reflect the write back of depreciation and

the impact of property revaluations relating to 2019:

2019 as
reported

Reclassification
of valuation
adjustments

Restated
2019

£000 £000 £000

Profit for the financial year  555   -  555

Revaluation of investment property  -  162  162

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment  - 206 206

Movement in depreciation  - 28 28

Tax impact  - 38 38

Total comprehensive income for the year  555  434  989

The Balance Sheet for 2019 is increased to reflect the revaluation of the property with the freehold and

investment property classified separately:

2019 as
reported Reclassification

Depreciation
write back

Property
revaluation

Restated
2019

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Freehold Property 3,870  (1,568)  28  248  2,578

Investment Property  - 1,568 - 162 1,730

 3,870  -  28  410  4,308

2019 as
reported Reclassification

Profit for the
financial year

Property
revaluation

Restated
2019

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Reserve 25,865 685  783  - 27,333

Revaluation reserve
(net of tax)

1,720 (685) - 206 1,241

27,585  -  783  206 28,574

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

74

1. Statutory percentages
31 December 2020 Statutory Limit

Proportion of business assets not in the form of loans fully
secured on residential property (“The Lending Limit”)

2.22% 25%

Proportion of shares and borrowings not in the form of
shares held by individuals (“The Funding Limit”)

1.68% 50%

The above percentages have been calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Building Societies
Act 1986, as amended by the Building Societies Act 1997.

The Lending Limit measures the proportion of business assets not in the form of loans fully secured on